Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3526DC
DC Motor Ramp Starter
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

smoothly, on command, from stall to full voltage and hold it at full voltage with a bypass
contactor until the run command is removed.
2.1. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of M3526DC Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The base model number for all motor ramp starter units is M3526DC.
INPUT VOLTAGE RATING
A code letter represents the DC input voltage to the M3526DC. The DC motor ramp
starter module will draw power from the DC bus.  The See Table 2-1 for available
voltage ratings.
Table 2-1: Voltage Ratings
RATING CODE NOMINAL VOLTAGE
U 120 VDC
OUTPUT CURRENT RATING
A 3-digit number represents the maximum continuous DC current (Amps) the module
can sustain.
OPTIONS
Two added options are available.
Table 2-2: Option Codes
OPTION CODE DESCRIPTION
C
RUN command contact input, Motor
Over Temperature contact input
M Door mounted Motor Control Ammeter
BASE MODEL NUMBER
INPUT VOLTAGE
OUTPUT CURRENT
OPTIONS
M3526DC U 050 M
M3526DC
8
2.2. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS CHART
Table 2-3: General Specifications
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
DC Input Current • 120 VDC input
Fusing • Internally fused with FWX-100
Control Voltage • Derived from 120 VDC inputl
LED Indicators
• Power
• RUN Command
• Motor Running
• Bypass ON
Inputs
• RUN Command                      24VDC - 5mA
• RUN Command / Motor OT    24VDC – 5mA
(Second Input available only for M3526DC
with “C” Option)
Outputs
• Motor Running     30VDC - 1A or 125VAC – 15A
• READY                30VDC - 1A or 125VAC – 15A
• FIELD ON            30VDC - 1A or 125VAC – 15A
• Motor Running     30VDC - 1A or 125VAC – 15A
• OVERTEMP         30VDC - 1A or 125VAC – 15A
 •
Enclosure Rating • NEMA 12 FMD wall mount with disconnect
Operating Temp • 0 to +50OC
Storage Temp • -20O to +65OC
  User’s Manual
9
2.3. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
• HIGH VOLTAGES MAY BE PRESENT!
• NEVER ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WITH THE ACCESS
DOORS OR COVERS OPENED!
• NEVER ATTEMPT TO SERVICE THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT FIRST
DISCONNECTING POWER TO AND FROM THE UNIT!
• FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH!
CAUTION!
• THIS PRODUCT WILL GENERATE HIGH AMBIENT TEMPERATURES
DURING OPERATION.
• THIS PRODUCT SHOULD BE INSTALLED ON A NON-FLAMMABLE
SURFACE WITH CLEARANCES OF AT LEAST TWO INCHES IN ALL
DIRECTIONS.